SI. No

10

11

12

TRAINING ACTIVITIES CONDUCTED FROM OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2023

Date

4.10.2023
&05.10.2023

4.10.23,5.10.23
09.10.23,11.10.23
12.10.23,13.10.23
16.10.23,18.10.23
19.10.23,20.10.23
26.10.23,28.10.23
30.10.23.

04.11.23
04.11.23
7.11.2023

06.11.23,13.11.23
15.11.23,28.11.23
30.11.23

18.11.2023

18.11.2023

07.12.23,11.12.23
13.12.23,16.12.23
18.12.23,20.12.23

15.12.2023

18.12.2023

19.12.2023 to
27.12.2023.

06.10.2023 to
7.10.2023

CLASS ROOM TRAININGS

Programme & Subject

Training on Electro Mechanical Unit
Team Members on 04/10/23 &
05/10/23

Training on e-office

Training on Official Language
Training on e-office
Classroom training on Price 3

Training on e-office

Classroom training on Price 3
Discussion on the preparation of

Request for proposal-draft billing
software

Training on e-office

Workshop on Blue Brigade

Orientation training for newly
appointed Assistant Engineers

OUTSIDE TRAININGS

Annual two day Hacking and Cyber

Security Briefing, is scheduled to be
conducted on 06thh- 07th October,
2023 at Grand Hyatt Hotel, Bolgatty,

Total
Duration
(Hrs.)

12

78

30

36

42

228

12

No of
Participants

54

357

o1
27
20

149

38

48

136
14

67
961
Total



10

11

12

13

06.10.2023 to
7.10.2023

10.10.2023 to
12.10.2023

11.10.2023

11.10.2023

12.10.2023 to
14.10.2023

12.10.2023 to
13.10.2023

13.10.2023 to
14.10.2023

27.10.2023

31.10.2023 to
4.11.2023

7.11.2023 to
8.11.2023

7.11.2023 to
8.11.2023

13.11.2023

Kochi, Kerala,

CSE as a Key Resource Centre -
“Managing Greywater at Household/
Community and villagelevel along
with reuse options for treated
greywater" Agarwal Environment
Training Institute (AAETI), Nimli,
Alwar district, Rajasthan

Amrut Conference on Jalam Jeevitham
at Ayyankali Hall, Thiruvananthapuram

State level annual conference on

11.10.2023 at Padmam Hall

IMG, Tvpm
Revival of Traditional Water Bodies for
Sour ce Sustainability for th e year
2023-24 at Himalayan Insti tute

Hospital Trust, Jolly Grant, Dehradun
(Uttarakhand).

On the topic- "Cyber Hygiene
and Security". at the Lalit, Fire
Brigade Lane, Barakha
mba,New Delhi

Capacity building programme of
Senior Officials of PHED

at National Institute of Training for
Standardization(NITS), t

he training wing of BIS

located at Noida, Uttar

Pradesh.

Training of Trainers (ToT) at KILA,
Thrissur

IMG, Tvpm-National Level Training
Programme on Director Trainer
Skills(DTS)

Ninth annual conference on 'Sewege
& Wastewater Treatment in India:
Focus on STPs and Other Emerging
Technolgies at Le Meredian,
NewDelhi

ADB-Workshop on Sustainable
Municipal Service Delivery in India
organised by INRM Capacity
Development Resource Centre
(CDRC) in collaboration with Urban
Sector Group in Kolkatta

Inception workshop on State Specific
Action Plan (SSAP) for water sector in
Kerala to be held

at IMG, Trivandrum.

One-day workshop on “Water
Financing in India” in New Delhi

(o]

12

30

12

30



14

15

16

17

17.11.2023

23.11.23 and
24.11.23

5.12.23 to
7.12.23

11.12.23to
15.12.23

12.12.2023 to
15.12.2023.

from October 30
to November 1

from October 30
to November 1

1-2
November,
2023

2.11.23to
4.11.23

SBM - National Capacity building
workshop for Safe Sanitation, Used
Water Management and Mechanised
Desludging at Hotel Le Royal
Meridien, Chennai, Tamil Nadu

CWRDM - 3 day Training
programme on 'Hands on Training
on Topographic Survey using
Total

Station' CWRDM HQ,
Kunnamangalam, Kozhikkode

5-day residential advanced
training for batch 1 on the DPR
preparation of Sewerage and
Septage projects at WASH
Institute,

Dindigul, Tamilnadu

CWRDM - 4 day training course on
introduction to QGIS & QSWAT which
is at Ernakulam

JJIM KRC

Engineering Staff College of India-
Sustainability of rural water supply
systems with respect to utilization of
water recharge structures and
rainwater harvesting at Hyderabad.
Training programme on ‘Utility
Reforms for Effective Water
Governance- at New Delhi

3 day residential training programme
on 'Operation, Maintenance and
Management of RWSS including
Water Treatment units in hilly areas
ensuring sustainability' from for L2
officers at H.P

2 day residential training
programme on Operation and
Maintenance of electromechanical
equipments inwater supply
systems on at Malabar Palace
hotel, Kozhikkode

18

222

18

12

18

12

10

83
Total

29



29.11.23 and
30.11.23

5.12.2023 to
7.12.2023.

18.12.23 to
20.12.23

Total

'Managing Greywater at
Household/Community and village
level along with reuseoptions for
treated grey water' at Anil Agarwal
Environment Training Institute
(AAETI), Nimli, Alwar district
Rajasthan .

'Design, Construction of Water
Treatment Plants - O & M of WTPs -
Disinfection' from at ESCI,Hyderabad

18

18

96
546

38
1082

ABSTRACT OF TRAINING CONDUCTED FROM OCTOBER TO

DECEMBER?2023
SI. No. | Type of Programme PT:;;)rirn?:s Duration (Hrs)
IHT (In House Programmes) 12 228
2 OP (Outside Programmes) 17 222
3 JIM KRC 6 96

TOTAL - 545

Participants
961

83
38

1082



