## TRAINING ACTIVITIES CONDUCTED FROM OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2023

CLASS ROOM TRAININGS				
Sl. No	Date	Programme & Subject	Total Duration (Hrs.)	No of Participants
1	4.10.2023 &05.10.2023	Training on Electro Mechanical Unit Team Members on 04/10/23 & 05/10/23	12	54
2.	4.10.23,5.10.23 09.10.23,11.10.23 12.10.23,13.10.23 16.10.23,18.10.23 19.10.23,20.10.23 26.10.23,28.10.23 30.10.23.	Training on e-office	78	357
3.	04.11.23	Training on Official Language	3	51
4.	04.11.23	Training on e-office	6	27
5.	7.11.2023	Classroom training on Price 3	6	20
6.	06.11.23,13.11.23 15.11.23,28.11.23 30.11.23		30	149
7	18.11.2023	Classroom training on Price 3	6	38
8	18.11.2023	Discussion on the preparation of Request for proposal-draft billing software	6	48
9	07.12.23,11.12.23 13.12.23,16.12.23 18.12.23,20.12.23		36	136
10	15.12.2023	Workshop on Blue Brigade	3	14
11	18.12.2023	Orientation training for newly appointed Assistant Engineers	42	67
12	19.12.2023 to 27.12.2023.		228	961
		OUTSIDE TRAININGS		
1	06.10.2023 to 7.10.2023	Annual two day Hacking and Cyber Security Briefing, is scheduled to be conducted on 06thh- 07th October, 2023 at Grand Hyatt Hotel, Bolgatty,	12	3

		Kochi, Kerala,		
2	06.10.2023 to 7.10.2023	CSE as a Key Resource Centre - "Managing Greywater at Household/ Community and villagelevel along with reuse options for treated greywater" Agarwal Environment Training Institute (AAETI), Nimli, Alwar district, Rajasthan	18	6
3	10.10.2023 to 12.10.2023	Amrut Conference on Jalam Jeevitham at Ayyankali Hall, Thiruvananthapuram	6	2
4	11.10.2023	State level annual conference on 11.10.2023 at Padmam Hall IMG,Tvpm	6	1
5	11.10.2023	Revival of Traditional Water Bodies for Sour ce Sustainability for the year 2023-24 at Himalayan Institute Hospital Trust, Jolly Grant, Dehradun (Uttarakhand).	12	5
6	12.10.2023 to 14.10.2023	On the topic- "Cyber Hygiene and Security". at the Lalit, Fire Brigade Lane, Barakha mba,New Delhi	12	3
7	12.10.2023 to 13.10.2023	Capacity building programme of Senior Officials of PHED at National Institute of Training for Standardization(NITS), t he training wing of BIS located at Noida, Uttar Pradesh.	12	3
8	13.10.2023 to 14.10.2023	Training of Trainers (ToT) at KILA, Thrissur	6	30
9	27.10.2023	IMG,Tvpm-National Level Training Programme on Director Trainer Skills(DTS)	30	2
10	31.10.2023 to 4.11.2023	Ninth annual conference on 'Sewege & Wastewater Treatment in India: Focus on STPs and Other Emerging Technolgies at Le Meredian, NewDelhi	12	1
11	7.11.2023 to 8.11.2023	ADB-Workshop on Sustainable Municipal Service Delivery in India organised by INRM Capacity Development Resource Centre (CDRC) in collaboration with Urban Sector Group in Kolkatta	12	2
12	7.11.2023 to 8.11.2023	Inception workshop on State Specific Action Plan (SSAP) for water sector in Kerala to be held at IMG, Trivandrum.	6	3
13	13.11.2023	One-day workshop on "Water Financing in India" in New Delhi	6	2

	15.12.2023.			
	12.12.2023 to		222	83
17	11.12.23 to 15.12.23	CWRDM - 4 day training course on introduction to QGIS & QSWAT which is at Ernakulam	24	5
16	5.12.23 to 7.12.23	5-day residential advanced training for batch 1 on the DPR preparation of Sewerage and Septage projects at WASH Institute, Dindigul, Tamilnadu	30	10
15	23.11.23 and 24.11.23	CWRDM - 3 day Training programme on 'Hands on Training on Topographic Survey using Total Station' CWRDM HQ, Kunnamangalam, Kozhikkode	18	3
14	17.11.2023	SBM - National Capacity building workshop for Safe Sanitation, Used Water Management and Mechanised Desludging at Hotel Le Royal Meridien, Chennai, Tamil Nadu	12	2

	1			I	-	
					Total	
	JJM KRC					
1	from October 30 to November 1	Engineering Staff College of India- Sustainability of rural water supply systems with respect to utilization of water recharge structures and	18	3		
		rainwater harvesting at Hyderabad.			_	
2	from October 30 to November 1	Training programme on 'Utility Reforms for Effective Water Governance- at New Delhi	12	1		
3	1 –2 November, 2023	3 day residential training programme on 'Operation, Maintenance and Management of RWSS including Water Treatment units in hilly areas ensuring sustainability' from for L2 officers at H.P	18	1		
4	2.11.23 to 4.11.23	2 day residential training programme on Operation and Maintenance of electromechanical equipments inwater supply systems on at Malabar Palace hotel, Kozhikkode	12	29		

5	29.11.23 and 30.11.23	'Managing Greywater at Household/Community and village level along with reuseoptions for treated grey water' at Anil Agarwal Environment Training Institute (AAETI), Nimli, Alwar district Rajasthan.	18	2
6	5.12.2023 to 7.12.2023.	'Design, Construction of Water Treatment Plants - O & M of WTPs - Disinfection' from at ESCI, Hyderabad	18	2
	18.12.23 to 20.12.23		96	38
	Total		546	1082

## ABSTRACT OF TRAINING CONDUCTED FROM OCTOBER TO DECEMBER2023

Sl. No.	Type of Programme	Number of Programmes	<b>Duration (Hrs)</b>	Participants
1	IHT (In House Programmes)	12	228	961
2	OP (Outside Programmes)	17	222	83
3	JJM KRC	6	96	38
	TOTAL	35	546	1082